
AIRPORT COMMISSION 

CITY AND CO UNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

RESOLUTION NO. 2 3- (J 2 4 2 
APPROVAL OF THE CLOSE OUT OF ASCENT PROGRAM - PHASE 1 AND APPROVAL 
OF THE AIRPORT'S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN WHICH CONSISTS OF: (1) THE 
ASCENT PROGRAM - PHASE 1.5 AND (2) AN INCREASE IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2023/24 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS PLAN, AND INCLUDES THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A 
DIRECTOR'S RESERVE FOR EACH PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, San Francisco Administrative Code Section 3 .20 requires the Airport to submit a 10-
Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) each odd-numbered year; and 

WHEREAS, the Airport's next CIP consists of the fo llowing phase of the Ascent Program called 
the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 and also includes the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure 
Projects Plan; and 

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2017, by Resolution No. 17-0212, the Commission approved the 
Ascent Program Phase 1, in the amount of$7.3 billion, and established the Director's 
Reserve; and 

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0041, the Commission approved the 
Infrastructure Projects Plan for Fiscal Year 2019/20 through Fiscal Year 2028/29 in 
the amount of$351 million; and 

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0089, the Commission approved the addition 
of ce1tain capital improvement projects to the Infrastructure Projects Plan and 
approved the updated Infrastructure Projects Plan in the amount of $571 million; and 

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2022, by Resolution No. 22-0059, the Commission approved renan1ing 
the Infrastructure Projects Plan to the Rolling Capital Improvement Plan, approved a 
decrease to the budget from $570 million to $492 million, and established the 
Director's Rolling CIP Reserve; and 

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2023, by Resolution No. 23-0007, the FY 2022/23 Mid-Year CIP 
Update increased the Rolling CIP budget from $492 million to $1.6 billion; and 

WHEREAS, the Airport is establishing the Ascent Progran1 - Phase 1.5 with a budget of 
$8,035,445,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Airport has completed the majority of the projects detailed in Ascent Program 
Phase 1, and is terminating the Ascent Program Phase 1 and transferring the budget 
for the few remaining projects to the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5; and 
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WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

RESOLVED, 

RESOLVED, 

RESOLVED, 

AIRPORT COMMISSION 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

'"'l- n ')42
RESOLUTION NO. i;:; v u ?., • 

the Airpo11 is changing the Rolling Capital Improvement Plan (Rolling CIP) back to 
its original name, the Infrastructure Projects Plan, and is increasing the FY 2023/24 
Infrastructure Projects Plan budget from $1,637,900,269to $2,986,748,710; and 
Airport staff has reviewed and ranked the proposed capital projects for the Ascent 
Program - Phase 1.5 and the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan for Fiscal Year 
2023/24 through Fiscal Year 2032/33; and 

Airport staff recommends the projects listed in Attachments 1 and 2 be added to the 
Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 and the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan; and 

Director's Reserves established in conjunction with the Ascent Program - Phase 1 
and the Rolling CIP are both being closed out along with the end of the Ascent 
Program - Phase 1 and the update of the Rolling CIP to the Infrash·ucture Projects 
Plan, and two new Director's Reserves need to be established for the Ascent Program 
- Phase 1.5 and FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan; and 

the two new Director's Reserves total $1.0 billion and are calculated as 
approximately 10% of the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 and approximately 10% ofthe 
Infrastructure Projects Plan project budgets of$10.0 billion, which are separate for 
each program and cannot be commingled, for a total $11.0 billion CIP; and 

Airport staff has identified the necessary capital funding sources to support the 
updated Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 and the Infrastructure Projects Plan; now, 
therefore, be it 

that this Commission approves the close out of the Ascent Program Phase 1; and, be 
it further 

that this Commission approves the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 as set forth in 
Attachment 1, with a budget of$8,035,445,000; and, be it further 

that this Conunission approves the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan as set 
forth in Attachment 2, with a budget increase from $1,637,900,269 to 
$2,986,748,710; and, be it further 
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AIRPOR T COMMIS SION 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

2'i ... T1 \) ,1 ')
R E SO LU T I O N N O. v V ~., • :-., 

RESOL YEO, that the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 Director 's Reserve is established and the Airport 
Director is authorized to allocate the Director's Reserve only to projects included in 
the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 as approved pursuant to this resolution, without any 
cost savings on completed projects being added or returned to the Director 's Reserve, 
provided that: (1) unless otherwise approved by the Conunission, the availability of 
the Director's Reserve for allocation to projects will sunset on the Ascent Program -
Phase 1.5 at its completion; (2) each project expenditure is in conformance with 
applicable law; and (3) the Airport Director shall periodically report to the 
Commission on the CIP project expenditures and the allocation of the Director' s 
Reserves to projects as further described in the Airport Director ' s memorandum 
accompanying this resolution; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan Director' s Reserve is established and 
the Airport Director is authorized to allocate the Director's Reserve only to projects 
included in the FY2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan as approved pursuant to this 
resolution, without any cost savings on completed projects being added or returned to 
the Director's Reserve, provided that: (1) unless otherwise approved by the 
Commission, the availability of the Director's Reserve for allocation to projects wi ll 
sunset on the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan completion; (2) each project 
expenditure is in conformance with applicable law; and (3) the Airport Director shall 
periodically report to the Commission on the CIP project expenditures and the 
allocation of the Director' s Reserves to projects as further described in the Airport 
Director's memorandum accompanying this resolution; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that, by taking this action, this Commission is not making a conm1itment to proceed 
with any individual project in the Capital Improvement Plan, and retains its discretion 
to, among other things, modify a project, or elect not to proceed with the project, 
based on information generated through any required enviro1m1ental review process 
or for any other reason, and Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 Director's Reserve funds 
may not be utilized for construction of a project under the Ascent Progran1 -
Phase 1.5, and FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan Director's Reserve funds may 
not be utilized for construction of a project under the FY 2/23/24 Infrastructure 
Projects Plan, unless and unti l: (1) any required environmental review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) is completed or the project is 
determined to be exempt from CEQA, and (2) the Commission has taken an 
Approval Action (as defined in San Francisco Administrative Code section 3 l .04(h) 
with respect to the project. 
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San Francisco International Airport 

MEMORANDUM 
October 3, 2023 

TO: AIRPORT COMMISSION 
Hon. Malcolm Yeung, President 
Hon. Everett A. Hewlett, Jr., Vice President 23- 02 42 Hon. Jane Natoli 
Hon. Jose F. Almanza 
Hon. Mark Buel 1 OCT 3 2023 

FROM: Airport Director 

SUBJECT: Approval of the Close Out of Ascent Progran1 - Phase 1 and Approval of the 
Airport' s Next Capital Improvement Plan Which Consists of: (1) the Ascent Program 
- Phase 1.5 and (2) the Fiscal Year 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan, and 
Includes the Establishment of a Director's Reserve for Each Program 

DIRECTOR' S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE THE CLOSE OUT OF ASCENT PROGRAM 
- PHASE 1 AND APPROVE THE AIRPORT'S NEXT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
WHICH CONSISTS OF: (1) THE ASCENT PROGRAM- PHASE 1.5, $8.0 BILLION AND (2) 
THE FISCAL YEAR 2023/24 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS PLAN (PREVIOUSLY 
REFERRED TO AS THE ROLLING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN), $3.0 BILLION (AN 
INCREASE FROM $1.6 BILLION), TOTALING $1 1.0 BILLION, AND INCLUDES THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A DIRECTOR'S RESERVE FOR EACH PROGRAM. 

Executive Summary 

The attached resolution approves the close out of San Francisco International Airport 's (Airport or 
SFO) Ascent Program - Phase 1 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and approves the Airport's next 
CIP, which consists of the following two categories for tracking and reporting pmposes: (1) the 
Ascent Program - Phase 1.5, $8.0 billion and (2) the Fiscal Year (FY) 2023/24 Infrastructure 
Projects Plan (previously refetTed to as the Rolling Capital Improvement Plan), $3.0 billion, totaling 
$11.0 billion, and includes the establislm1ent of a Director's Reserve for each program. The 
resolution also approves an increase to the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan budget from 
$1.6 billion to $3 .0 billion. 

Background 

The San Francisco Administrative Code requires the Airport to submit a 10-Year Capital 
Improvement Plan each odd-numbered year. 

THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO. z_A IR PORT COMM I SSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
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MAYOR PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT AIRPORT DIRECTOR 
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The Airport's next CIP addresses passenger and airline growth, prioritizes safety and regulatory 
requirements, increases resiliency by renewing utility infrastructure, continues the Airport's bold 
stance on sustainability, and increases the Airport's ability to generate revenues. The CIP 
accomplishes this by including projects which build new facilities, improve existing facilities, 
renovate buildings, repair or replace infrastructure, preserve assets, enhance safety and security, 
develop systems functionality, and perform needed maintenance. 

The current CIP consists of two parts: (1) Ascent Program - Phase 1 (fixed) and (2) Rolling CIP 
(dynamic). The Ascent Program - Phase 1 includes a fixed list ofpriority projects, while the 
Rolling CIP includes a dynamic list ofprojects that are updated on an as-needed basis to adapt to 
evolving infrastructure needs. The dynamic Rolling CIP is being updated, its budget is being 
increased, and it is being renamed the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan in the next CIP. Its 
Director's Reserve will also sunset with this update. Both the fixed and dynamic CIPs include 
distinct Director's Reserves that may not be commingled. The Ascent Program - Phase 1 Director's 
Reserve sunsets upon completion of the program. The Rolling CIP Director's Reserve sunsets upon 
the approval of the Commission's next dynamic CIP. The fixed Ascent Program - Phase 1 will be 
closed out along with its Director's Reserve. 

The next CIP will continue to consist of two parts: (1) Ascent Program- Phase 1.5 (fixed) and (2) 
FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan (dynamic). The Ascent Program-Phase 1.5 includes a 
fixed list ofpriority projects, and the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan (previously referred to 
as the Rolling Capital Improvement Plan) is renamed to reflect the types ofprojects included in the 
dynamic portion of the CIP. As before, both the fixed and dynamic CIPs include distinct Director's 
Reserves that may not be commingled. The Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 Director's Reserve sunsets 
upon completion of the program. The FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan Director's Reserve 
sunsets upon the approval ofthe Commission's next dynamic CIP. 

Comprehensive lists of uses for the projects associated with Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 and the 
Fiscal Year 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan are detailed in Attachments 1 and 2. A history of 
the prior Commission actions related to the Ascent Program and the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure 
Projects Plan is set forth in Appendix A. 

The next CIP of $11.0 billion consists of existing projects and new projects or additional budgets. 
Many existing projects have budget increases related to scope changes and post-Covid cost 
escalation. Existing projects make up $7.3 billion of the total, ofwhich $5.7 billion is attributable to 
the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 projects and $1.6 billion is attributable to the FY 2023/24 
Infrastructure Projects Plan projects. New project budgets total $2.7 billion, ofwhich $1.6 billion is 
attributable to the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 projects and $1.1 billion is attributable to the 
FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan projects. The Director's Reserve makes up the remaining 
$1. 0 billion. 
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CIP Composition FY 23/24 

Ascent Program - $1.6 
FY 23/24 Jnfrastmctme 

Phase 1.5: $8.0B Projects Plan: $3.0B 

■ Existing Projects - Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 l\ew Projects - Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 
Existing Projects - lnfrastmcture Projects Plan -s Kew Projects - Infrastmcture Projects Plan 

■ Director's Resen·es 

The Ascent Program 

On September 5, 2017, by Resolution No. 17-0212, the Commission approved the Ascent Program 
- Phase 1, which had a fixed budget of$7.3 billion and a fixed project list. The budget included a 
Director's Reserve of $739 million. 

To address the financial impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Airport took a variety of actions, 
including suspending some capital projects. The Airport initially suspended $2. l billion ofcapital 
projects but has since resumed the majority ofwork, and as of October 3, 2023, $83 million in 
capital projects remain suspended. Most of the major projects in the Ascent Program - Phase 1 have 
been financed and are completed. 

The proposed Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 has a fixed budget of$8.0 billion and new projects 
cannot be added. Examples ofprojects from Ascent Program - Phase 1 that are still underway and 
therefore part of Ascent Progran1 - Phase 1.5 include Terminal 1 Center and Terminal 3 West 
Modernization. Terminal 1 Center is expected to be completed in 2024 and Terminal 3 West 
Modernization is expected to be completed in 2028. Updated scope and costs for these projects and 
others are included in Ascent Program - Phase 1.5. 

A comprehensive list of uses for the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 projects is detai led in Attachment 1. 

The Infrastructure Projects Plan Update 

The FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan, previously refen ed to as the Rolling CIP, is subject to 
adjustment and update on an as-needed basis. The FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan budget is 
being increased from $1.6 billion to $3 .0 billion in order to include essential projects supporting 
state of good repair and infrastructure upgrades such as power & lighting, utility improvements, 
energy efficiency improvements, runway and taxiway improvements, and wastewater projects. 
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A comprehensive list of uses for the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan projects is included in 
Attachment 2. 

Plan of Finance (Sources) 

A combination ofAirport revenue bonds, commercial paper, grants, and other funding sources will 
fund the CIP. Grants and other funding sources will fund approximately $924 million (8%) of the 
CIP while Airport revenue bonds will fund the approximately $10.1 billion (92%) remaining in 
planned costs of the CIP. The Commission continues to use its commercial paper program as an 
interim financing tool to achieve a lower, short-term interest rate. The commercial paper notes are 
issued on a short-term basis and are eventually refinanced with long-term Airport revenue bonds. 
This approach enables the Commission to issue debt only as it is required. 

Ascent FY 2023/24 
Sources of Total

Description Program - Infrastructure
Funds ($ in millions)

Phase 1.5 Projects Plan 

General 
Airport 
Revenue 
Bonds 
(GARBs) 

Airport revenue bond 
proceeds and Commercial 
Paper as interim financing 
tool (lower, short-term 
interest rate), then refinance 
with long-term GARBs 

$7,883 $2,215 $10,098 

Grants and 
Other 
Funding 

Estimated grant awards based 
on the application process 
and other funding sources 

$152 $772 $924 

Total Sources 
$8,035 $2,987 $11,022of Funds 

Director's Reserves 

Current market conditions reflect volatility and uncertainty in several areas: pricing, supply chain, 
and inflationary pressures, among others, following the COVID-19 pandemic and resulting from 
current geopolitical circumstances. In addition, there is a risk ofnew regulatory mandates, 
unforeseen capital needs, and operational changes to accommodate post-pandemic-related 
requirements or best practices, all of°which may be addressed using a contingency reserve. As such, 
Staff proposes the use of a Director's Reserve (in addition to the traditional contingency amount) to 
address market conditions. The proposed Director's Reserve for the CIP is 10% of the project 
budget or $1.0 billion of the total $11.0 billion. 
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Project Ascent FY 2023/24 
Budget vs. Total

Description Program - Infrastructure
Director's ($ in millions)

Phase 1.5 Projects Plan 
Reserves 

Project 
Project budgets in the CIP $7,305 $2,715 $10,020

Budget 

Director's 
Calculated at 10% of Projects $730 $272 $1,002

Reserves 

Total CIP $8,035 $2,987 $11,022 

The proposed resolution authorizes the Airport Director to allocate two separate reserves: (1) the 
Ascent Program-Phase 1.5 Director's Reserve to projects included in Ascent Program-Phase 1.5, 
and without any cost savings on completed projects in the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 being added 
or returned to the Ascent Program-Phase 1.5 Director's Reserve and (2) the FY 2023/24 
Infrastructure Projects Plan Director's Reserve to projects included in the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure 
Projects Plan, and without any cost savings on completed projects in the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure 
Projects Plan being added or returned to the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan Director's 
Reserve. 

Unless otherwise approved by the Commission, the availability of the Director's Reserve for 
allocation to projects will sunset for the (1) fixed Ascent Program- Phase 1.5 at the program's 
completion and (2) dynamic FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan at the time which this 
Commission approves the next update to the Infrastructure Projects Plan. As noted, the reserves are 
distinct between the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 and the FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan 
and cannot be commingled. 

Project Status and Reporting 

The Airport Director will periodically report to the Commission on the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 
and the Infrastructure Projects Plan expenditures and the allocation of the Director's Reserves to 
projects. These updates will include project status and expected completion dates, project forecasts 
vs. budget, and use of Director's Reserves. 
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Recommendation 

I recommend the Commission adopt the attached resolution to approve the close out of Ascent 
Program - Phase 1 and approve the Airport's next Capital Improvement Plan which consists of: (1) 
the Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 and (2) the FY 2023/24 Infrastructme Projects Plan and includes 
the establishment of a Director's Reserve for e h program. 

Prepared by: Kevin Bumen 
Chief Financial and Commercial Officer 

Attachments 



APPENDIX A 

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Background 

The CIP consists of: (I) the $8.0 billion fixed Ascent Program - Phase 1.5 (Ascent Program); and 
(2) the $3.0 billion dynamic FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan (previously referred to as 
the Rolling CIP). 

The Ascent Program is a fixed set ofprojects and program reserves. New projects cannot be 
added to the Ascent Program and its budget is $8.0 billion. A complete listing of the Ascent 
Program - Phase 1.5 projects can be found in Attachment 1. 

The FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan (previously referred to as the Rolling CIP) is 
dynamic and subject to adjustments or updates on an as-needed basis and its budget is $3.0 
billion. A complete listing of the Infrastructure Projects Plan can be found in Attachment 2. 

Airport Commission Resolutions related to the Airport's CIP 

On September 5, 2017, the Commission adopted Resolution No. 17-0212, which established the 
Ascent Program and Infrastructure Projects Plan within the CIP. 

On December 5, 2006, by adopting Resolution No. 06-0232, the Commission approved the 
Capital Plan Policy, which sets forth the process for the development, approval, and modification 
of the CIP. 

On March 5, 2019, by adopting Resolution No. 19-0041, the Commission approved the 
Infrastructure Projects Plan for Fiscal Year 20·19/20 through Fiscal Year 2028/29 in the amount 
of $351 million. 

On June 2, 2020, by adopting Resolution No. 20-0089, the Commission approved the addition of 
certain projects to the Infrastructure Projects Plan for a new amount of $571 million. 

On April 19, 2022, by adopting Resolution No. 22-0059, the Commission approved the renaming 
of the Infrastructure Projects Plan to the FY 2022/23 Rolling Capital Improvement Plan and 
reduced the budget from $571 million to $492 million, due to the removal of any completed or 
cancelled projects from the Rolling CIP. 

On January 17, 2023, by Resolution No. 23-0007, the Commission approved the Mid-Year 
Update to the FY 2022/23 Rolling CIP and increase the budget from $492 million to $1.6 billion. 



Attachment 1 
San Francisco Interna tional Airport 

Ascent P rogram - Phase 1.5 
(Sin thousands) 

# Airport Project Category Project Description Prior Funding Future Funding Project Total 
Terminal 3 Projects 

2 Terminal I Projects 

3 Ascent Phase 1.5 Program Reserve 

4 Cargo and Hangar lmproveme111s 
5 Consolidated Administration Campus 

6 Courtyard 3 Connector 

7 International Tenninal Refresh Projects 

8 Parking & Garage Improvements 

9 Support Facility Improvements 

IO Wayfinding Projects 

II Gate Enhancements 

12 Baggage Handling System 

I 3 CIP Program Support 

14 Energy and Efficiency I rnprovcmcnts 

15 Power & Lighting Improvements 
16 Plot 700 Redevelopment Projects 
17 Miscellaneous Terminal Improvements 

Renovate Terminal 3 West to create a unified Tenninal 3 checkpoint, improve circulation and $ 
concessions, replace aging building systems, renovate fm,ade, provide a secure connector at Courtyard 
4, refresh the Boarding Arca F Checkpoint. and make seismic improvements. 
Complete the renovation of Terminal I Center and Terminal I North including the construction of a 

new architectural building envelope, complete electrical, Heating Ventilation and Cooling (HVAC), 
special systems replacement, new check-in facilities and passenger screening checkpoint, and provide 
a secure connector to Boardinl?, Area C and the International Terminal. 
This reserve is used to fund newly emerging capital needs, unanticipated scope changes, and/or 
address changing market conditions related to projects in the Ascent Phase 1.5 Program. 
Construct new cargo and hangar facilities in the West Field area. 
Construct a second Consolidated Administration Office Building. 
Construct an office block including an Airport Integrated Operations Center (AIOC) and provide a 
secure connector between Terminal 2 and Terminal 3. 
Upgrade and improve elements o f the International Terminal to increase operational efficiency. 
including new systems and reconfiguration. 
Construct a new I , I 00 car parking garage and upgrade the West Field road AirTrain station to serve 
the administration campus and West Field area. 
Update and replace utili ties to support the West Field area buildings and provide program level 
support. 
Continue to improve signage, including digital boards, throughout the Airport. 

Provide additional gates and replace passenger boarding bridges at Boarding Arca G to meet projected 
gate demands and increase aircran parking flexibility 
Modernize and update the baggage handling system at Tenninal 2 and Terminal 3. 

Provide A irport-wide construction planning services, as-needed administration and document control 
support, and program level cash flow forecasting. 
Provide funding for a complete Energy Management Control System connecting all building control 
systems into a single front end. 
Upgrade the A irport's existing high voltage substations at various locations. 
Renovate and upgrade the existing Bus Maintenance Facility. 
Implement self bag drop installations at passenger check-in locations. 

146,614 $ 

1,396,794 

200 

255,211 

55.269 

100 

496 

47,366 

33.326 

2, 179 

2.499,586 $ 

284.539 

730,495 

688,200 
560,000 
145. 789 

234.248 

278,700 

166,700 

147,000 

143,000 

90.504 

42,634 

10,674 

35,000 
27,82 1 
13.000 

2,646,200 

1,681,333 

730,495 

688,400 
560,000 
401,000 

278,800 

166,700 

147,000 

143,000 

91,000 

90,000 

44,000 

35,000 
30,000 
13,000 

Ascent Phase 1.5 Program T otal s 1,937.555 S 6,097,890 S 8.035.445 

289.517 



Attachment 2 
San Francisco I ntcrnational Airport 

FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan 
(Sin thousands) 

# Airport Project Category 
Taxiway Improvements 

2 Runway Improvements 

3 Power & Lighting Improvements 

4 Director's Infrastructure CIP Reserve 

5 International Tem1inal Improvements 

6 Waste Water System Improvements 

7 Water System Improvements 
8 Technology Improvement Projects 

9 Supcrbay Renovation Projects 
IO Miscellaneous Tenninal 

Improvements 
II Energy and Efficiency Improvements 

12 Airport Shoreline Protection Projects 

13 Parking & Garage Improvements 

14 Support Facility Improvements 
15 Roadway Improvements 

16 Noise Insulation Projects 
17 Viaduct Improvements 

18 Security Improvements 

19 Miscellaneous Airfield Improvements 

20 Airport Support Miscellaneous 
Improvements 

21 Shuttle Bus Replacement 
22 Stonn Drain Improvements 

Project Description 
Reconstruct and rehabilitate portions of various taxiways including upgrades to airfield lighting, 
signage, and pavement markings. 

Rehabilitate various runways including pavement reconstruction. airfield lighting, signage, pavement 
markings, and associated utility improvements. 
Install and upgrade power distribution equipment and electrical infrastructure to support airport-wide 
operations. 
This reserve is used to fund unanticipated scope changes and/or address changing market cond itions 
related to projects in the Infrastructure Projects Plan. 
Replace the International Tenninal roof and make upgrades and improvements to the exterior, Heating 
Ventilation and Cooling (HVAC) systems, restrooms, and lire alarm system. 
Make improvements to the sanitary sewer system, East Field detention basin, and various other 
industrial waste system pump stations. 
Construct a new recycled water system and upgrade various water mains and meters. 
Upgrade, replace, and add new technology and telecommunication system infrastructure to enhance the 
delivery and connectivity of business services. 
Renovate the existing Superbay facility to address aging infrastructure. 
Replace checkpoint equipment airport wide, replace the roof on Boarding Area's C and F, relocate the 
Security Access Office (SAO) and make various other terminal improvements. 
Install and replace various electrical control systems, equipment. and lighting to improve energy 
efficiency. 
Provide for conceptual design and planning, environmental review and mitigation, project construction 
permits. and public outreach. Extend and replace existing seawall and embankments to address SFO's 
risk of flooding from stonns and sea level rise. 
Replace the Parking Access and Revenue Control System (I'ARCS) and make various other 
improvements to the Airport parking garages. 
Make improvements to various Airport buildings and office spaces. 
Reconfigure and update various roadway intersections airport-wide to include pedestrian safety 
improvements and replace the bus shelters at Tenninal I and Terminal 2. 
Install acoustic treatments in qualifying homes. 
Resurface the upper level viaduct, repair the Terminal 2 departures level roadway, and make strucniral 
seismic improvements at the International Tenninal. 
Strengthen Airport-wide security with various improvements to infrastrucnire, including enhanced 
Access Control, Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) systems, and other system upgrades. 

Maintain and improve airlield infrastructure to enhance the safely and efficiency of airfield operations. 

Replace or upgrade various airport-wide systems in support ofdaily operations such as the Computer 
Aided Dispatch (CAD) system and fire pump stations. 
Replace shuttle bus veh icles that have reached the end of their useful life. 
Upgrade and replace aging stonn drain systems throughout the Airport. 

Prior Funding 
$ 59,535 

2 11 ,349 

9,557 

5,026 

26,663 

1,425 
54,870 

1,197 
8, 125 

493 

12,014 

1,920 

7,804 
514 

17,249 
3, 123 

1,085 

2,026 

2,865 

2,625 
1,250 

Furore Funding Project Total 
$ 351,308 $ 410,844 

158,859 370,208 

302,018 3 11 ,575 

27 1,523 271,523 

225,474 230,500 

174,378 201 ,041 

159,760 16 1, 185 
81 ,888 136,759 

135,000 136, 197 
89,896 98,021 

75,507 76.000 

48,180 60, 194 

49,080 51 ,000 

38,300 46,104 
43,955 44,469 

26,028 43,277 
39,889 43,012 

38,175 39,260 

32,696 34,722 

30,979 33,844 

30,375 33,000 
28,350 29,600 

(continued on next page) 



Attachment 2 
San Francisco Interna tional Airport 

FY 2023/24 Infrastructure Projects Plan 
(Sin thousands) 

# Airport Project Category Project Description Prior Funding Future Funding Project Total 
23 Utility Improvements 

24 AirTrain Improvements 
25 Elevator, Escalator, & Moving Walk 

Modernization 
26 Fire Equipment Projects 
27 Capital Equipment 

28 Airport Support Computer System 
Improvements 

29 Aeron Reconstruction 

Upgrade ventilation and install natural gas leak detection in !he Central Utility Tunnel, replace HVAC 
and supply fans in select Airport locations, replace fire sprinklers, and conduct an Infrastructure 
Modernization Program (IMP) study. 
Replace and upgrade various AirTrain systems including HVAC, security. and signage. 
Modernize moving walkways, escalators, and elevators throughout the Airport. 

Replace fire engines and Airport Rescue Firefighting vehicles: purchase a new rescue watercraft. 
Replace various capital equipment that is used for operational maintenance that has reached the end of 
ils useful life. 
Develop new computer systems chat will support Airport business activities. 

Reconstruct and make imerovements to the earking aprons at Plot 9. 

2,497 

7,279 
16, 155 

7,095 
3,658 

2,023 

4 

26,903 

21,041 
9.095 

12.603 
11 ,665 

3,398 

1,000 

29,400 

28,320 
25,250 

19,698 
15,323 

5,421 

1,004 
Infrastructure Projects Plan Total s 469,425 s 2,5 17,324 s 2.986,749 
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Superbay 
Hangar 
Renovation 

Ascent Program Phase 1.5 

Infrastructure Program 

West Field 
Garage 675 

Cargo Bldg. 
720.1 and GSE 
Bldg. 742 

Runway 1L-19R 
Rehabilitation 

Runway 1R-19L 
Rehabilitation 

BAG Gate 
Enhancements 

West Field 
Utilities and 
Paving 

Taxiway C 
Reconstruction 

Taxiway F&N 
Rehabilitation 

Taxiways E & J 
Reconstruction 

Courtyard 4 
Connector 

* Carryforward from Ascent 
Program Phase 1 

ITB Roof 
Upgrade 

BA/TRTS 
12kV Power 
Distribution 
Replacement 

Terminal 3 West* Courtyard 3 
Connector* 

Bus 
Maintenance 
Facility* 

Terminal 1 Center 
Renovation* 

ITB Phase 2* 

Taxiways D&T 
Reconstruction 

Recycled 
Water 
System 

Boarding 
Area F 
Refresh 

MLTP 
Improvements 
& Sanitary 
Process 
Conversion 

Station BA 

Cargo Bldg. 
626.1 

Station TR/TS 

Airport Power 
Distribution 
System 
Capacity 
Improvements 

West Field 
Bldg. 670 


